
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 10 October 2017
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 5.30 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet.

4.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 12 October 2017. 
Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate to 
which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

5.  Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group - final report (Pages 3 - 26)

Report of the Chairman of the Waste and Recycling Collection 
Services task group and Service Director Performance and Innovation

6.  Cost Profiles - benchmarking results 2017/18 (Pages 27 - 60)

Report of the Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of 
Finance (s.151 Officer)

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


7.  Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21 (Pages 61 - 88)

Report of the Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of 
Finance (s.151 Officer)

8.  Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control

(Pages 89 - 
100)

Report of the Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
and Service Director People and Places

(a)  Appendix 1 (part 1) (Pages 101 - 
188)

(b)  Appendix 1 (part 2) (Pages 189 - 
224)

(c)  Appendices 2 - 4 (Pages 225 - 
280)

9.  Exclusion of public and press

In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in 
Part 4 of the
Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive has determined that the 
report submitted under item 10 of this agenda is “Not for Publication” 
because it contains “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

If Cabinet agrees that the public and press should be excluded for this 
item, it will need to pass the following resolution:

“That the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst agenda 
item 10 is considered, on the grounds that their presence would involve 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in category 3 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 
and, that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information”.

10.  Variation of Ground Lease User Clause and Receipt of Premium 
Payment to Allow A3, A4, D2 and A1 Retailing at Jubilee Business 
Park, Cleveleys Promenade

(Pages 281 - 
284)

Report of the Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Service 
Director Performance and Innovation



Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 6 
September 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor Peter Gibson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor David Henderson, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies:
Councillor Vivien Taylor, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Emma Anderton and Marge Anderton

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer
Paul Hallett, Housing Technician
Paul Parkinson, Housing Technician

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.8 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.9 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 July 2017 were confirmed as 
a correct record.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CAB.10 Public questions 

None

CAB.11 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to consider the summary of the Spending Officers’ (April to 
end June 2017) review of the 2017/18 Capital Budget and its impact on the 
Capital Programme thereafter.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the Capital Programme and its funding be updated to 
reflect the changes indicated in the report and that the impact on the Revenue 
Budget is reflected in the Medium Term Financial Plan and future revisions of 
the Revenue Estimates.

CAB.12 Disabled Facilities Grants Policy 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and the 
Service Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
approve the Wyre Council Disabled Facilities Grants Policy.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the Disabled Facilities Grants Policy.

CAB.13 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 

The Leader of the Council and the Service Director Performance and 
Innovation submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the Annual Review 
letter from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for 2016/17.

Decision taken

Cabinet noted the comments made by the Ombudsman in the Annual Review 
Letter.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.43 pm.

Date of Publication: 7 September 2017

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

Page 2



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

 
Cllr Paul Moon, Chairman of 

the Waste and Recycling 
Collection Services task group 

and Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director Performance 

and Innovation 
 

Cabinet 18 October 2017 5 

 

Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group – final report 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To report the work of the Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group 
to the Cabinet.  

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

An effective and efficient waste and recycling collection service that meets 
the needs of residents and the council. 
  

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the council re-tests the market before making a decision about the 

provision of the waste and recycling collection service beyond April 2020. 

 
 3.2 That any future arrangement for the delivery of the waste and recycling 

collection service takes into account the requirements of the Local Plan 

including, in particular, the impact of additional properties planned for the 

borough. 

 

 3.3 That the box currently used for dry recyclates be replaced by a bin. 

 

 3.4 That a four-bin system for a two-stream collection on a four-weekly cycle be 

introduced. 

 

 3.5 That all options for driving up recycling rates be considered, and 

implemented as appropriate. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In 2009 and 2011 scrutiny task group reviews were carried out to investigate 
the arrangements for the delivery of waste and recycling collection services.   
 

 4.2 In line with the main recommendation of the 2011 scrutiny review a tender 
exercise, incorporating a detailed evaluation process, was carried out. The 
council’s waste management contract was awarded to Veolia ES (UK), now 
renamed Veolia, delivering efficiency savings of £1.4m which was in excess 
of the £850,000 originally anticipated. - 
 

 4.3 The contract commenced on the 1 April 2012 for 8 years, with an option to 
extend this period for a further 8 years. 
 

 4.4 The council currently provides an alternate weekly collection of waste to 
over 90% of households, with residual waste collected one week and 
recycling materials collected the following week, in receptacles as follows: 
 

o Cardboard and paper – co-mingled in a 140 or 240 litre blue lidded 
wheeled bin 

 
o Glass, cans and plastic bottles, with textiles in a carrier bag – 

kerbside box  
 

o Green and food waste – 240 litre green lidded wheeled bin  
 

o General waste – 240 litre grey lidded bin  
 
The collections are made on the same day each week and the quantity of 
residual waste is restricted to 240 litres per fortnight, unless the householder 
qualifies for additional capacity according to the council’s collection policy. 
 

 4.5 In November 2005 Cabinet agreed that the council should enter into the 
Property Based Payment Agreement (cost sharing) with Lancashire County 
Council. The contract was subsequently approved in February 2006. The 
Cost Sharing Agreement was introduced as an enhanced system to the 
former recycling credits to enable districts that signed up to it to invest in 
kerbside recycling collections to help reach the Lanc
[...]
ed. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 15 

 
 
 
 
 

1. That the Council re-tests the market before making a decision about the 

provision of the waste and recycling collection service beyond April 2020. 

 
2. That any future arrangement for the delivery of the waste and recycling 

collection service takes into account the requirements of the Local Plan 

including, in particular, the impact of additional properties planned for the 

borough. 

 
3. That the box currently used for dry recyclates be replaced by a bin. 

 
4. That a four-bin system for a two-stream collection on a four-weekly cycle be 

introduced. 

 
5. That all options for driving up recycling rates be considered, and implemented as 

appropriate. 

 
 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
  

Page 21



 

 16 

 
 
 

 
There were four meetings of the task group.    
 
 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

(maximum 4) 
 

 
Councillor I Amos 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor R Amos 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Ballard 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Ibison 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Ingham 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor Moon 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Ormrod 
 

 
4 

 
Councillor A Turner 
 

 
2 

 
 

Councillors’ attendances 

Page 22



 

 17 

 

 
 
Appendix 1 Waste and recycling collection services task group – Scoping 

Document - FINAL 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 September 2017 
 

List of Appendices 

Page 23



 

 18 

Waste and recycling collection services task group –  
Scoping Document - FINAL 

 

 

Review Topic Waste and recycling collection services 
 

Chairman 
 

Councillor Paul Moon 

Group Membership Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Howard Ballard (Vice Chairman), 
Tom Balmain, Mike Barrowclough, John Hodgkinson, John Ibison, 
Tom Ingham, Patsy Ormrod and Ann Turner. 
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To consider options for the delivery of the waste and recycling 
collection services beyond April 2020 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding  Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework   
 
Contribution to policy development 
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion 
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review  To review the current arrangements for the collection of waste 
and recycling materials in Wyre 

 To review the performance of the current contractor, Veolia 

 To consider other options for the collection of waste and 
recycling materials 

 To identify potential improvements in the current service 

 To identify opportunities for further efficiencies 
 

Methodology Interviewing witnesses at task group meetings 
Comparisons with other local authorities 
 

Scope of Review 
 

The review will be limited to consideration of the options for the 
delivery of a waste and recycling collection service beyond April 
2020 
 

Potential Witnesses  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 

 Service Director People and Places 

 Waste and Recycling Manager 

 Lancashire County Council 

 Veolia 

X 

 

X 

X 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 24



 

 19 

Documents to be 
considered 

o Annual Performance Review April 2015 – March 2016 
o Waste and Recycling Survey 2016 (Customer satisfaction 

survey) 
o Waste and Recycling Service Policy 
o The Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 (amended 

2012) Review of Waste Collection Arrangements – Portfolio 
Holder report, 15 January 2015 
 

Risks  
 

Level of Publicity Low 
 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

Clear recommendations to the Cabinet about improvements to the 
waste and recycling service with effect from April 2020. 
 

Intended Outcomes An efficient and effective waste and recycling collection service in 
place from April 2020. 
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

6 months 

Projected Start Date 8 March 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1810pf1 Appendix A 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr Alan Vincent, 
Leader and Resources 

Portfolio Holder and Clare 
James, Head of Finance 

(s.151 Officer) 

Cabinet 18 October 2017 6 

 

Cost Profiles – Benchmarking Results 2017/18 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

 1.1 To consider the findings of the 2017/18 benchmarking study, a key 
element used to demonstrate that the council has proper arrangements in 
place for securing value for money.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The demonstration of value for money and an understanding of how well 
the council’s overall service costs compare with others ultimately leading 
to better value for money services for local people. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Cabinet considers the benchmarking information attached and 
uses the findings to influence future service reviews. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

The council’s External Auditors (KPMG) have a statutory responsibility, as 
set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code of Audit Practice 2015, 
to give a value for money conclusion each year as part of their audit of the 
financial statements. Essentially, the VFM conclusion considers how the 
Authority “has proper arrangements to ensure it takes properly informed 
decisions and deploys resources to achieve planned and sustainable 
outcomes for taxpayers and local people”. For 2016/17 the auditors were 
required to give their statutory VFM conclusion based on the single 
criteria above, supported by three sub-criteria. These consider whether 
the Authority has proper arrangements in place for: 
 

 Informed decision making; 
 Sustainable resource deployment; and 
 Working with partners and third parties. 
 

 4.2 
 

The External Auditors follow a risk based approach to target audit effort 
on the areas of greatest audit risk. They consider the arrangements put in 
place by the Authority to mitigate these risks and plan their work Page 27

Agenda Item 6



ac
[...]
ear includes a review of income 
from charging. The findings outlined in this report will hopefully assist the 
council in selecting any future service areas for review in 2018/19. 
 
As part of the process of identifying our statutory and non-statutory 
service areas, ten priority areas classed as red or amber have been 
identified for further investigation and Service Directors have been 
presented with the benchmarking report and further analysis to assist 
them in working with Finance to identify opportunities for improving our 
unit costs and securing savings towards the ongoing efficiency 
programme. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan identifies the 
need to secure efficiency savings in future years. The 
delivery of value for money services will not only assist 
with our financial planning but will also aid the prioritisation 
of resources. 

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
 

Page 32



implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Clare James 01253 887308 clare.james@wyre.gov.uk 22.09.17 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – LG Futures Report 
 
 
 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1810cj1 

Page 33

mailto:clare.james@wyre.gov.uk


Financial Benchmarking - Unit Costs

Wyre

Financial Intelligence Toolkit

2017/18 Subscript
[...]
th Profiles).

Road Length DCLG

Index in which built-up roads carry twice as much as non-built up 

roads (as published by CLG in the calculation of the Relative Needs 

Formula for 2013/14).

FINANCE WITH VISION 26
Page 59

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text

lmilnes_2
Typewritten Text
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1810cj1 Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Cllr Alan Vincent, 
Leader and Resources 

Portfolio Holder and Clare 
James, Head of Finance 

(s.151 Officer) 

Cabinet 18 October 2017 7 

 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To consider the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 
2017/18 to 2020/21. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, budgets and capital programme are 
soundly based and designed to deliver its strategic priorities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to:  
 

  a. Consider the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
consequential action required in order to address the issues 
resulting from the 3 year Financial Forecast; 

  b. Note the revised expenditure projections incorporating the slippage 
from 2016/17, and the resulting impact on the level of the Council’s 
Reserves and Balances at 31st March 2017; and, 

  c. Agree the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

The Council’s comprehensive, Medium Term Financial Plan, essentially a 3-
year financial forecast, complements the Annual Revenue Budget process 
and should be considered in conjunction with the Council’s Business Plan, its 
capital investment plans and the Asset Management Plan. It provides detailed 
proposals for corporately managing the Council’s resources in the years 
ahead.  
 

 4.2 The Council’s financial plans support the delivery of strategic
[...]
    

Potential volatility of the fuel market 
adding further increases to fuel, 
heating and lighting. 

Low (1) Medium (2) Low (2) Close monitoring of revenue spend. 
Re-negotiation of energy contracts 
when they fall due. 

Monthly Head of Finance Management 
Team 

        

Capital receipts are not realised from 
asset disposals. 

Medium (2) High (3) High (6) Prioritisation of disposals and effective 
marketing of sites. 

Ongoing Service Director 
Performance and 

Innovation and Head of 
Built Environment 

Management 
Team 

        

Potential volatility concerning aspects 
of the new Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme e.g. caseload, 
collection rates, etc.  

Low (1) Medium (2) Low (2) Close monitoring of new arrangements. Monthly Head of Finance Management 
Board 

        

New cost pressures are devolved by 
Central Government as part of the 
100% Business Rates Retention 
without the necessary funding. 
 

Medium (2) Medium (2)  Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing  Head of Finance Management 
Board 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1810cj2 

P
age 88



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr David Henderson, 
Street Scene, Parks 
and Open Spaces 

Portfolio Holder and 
Mark Billington, 
Service Director 

People and Places  

Cabinet 18 October 2017 8 

 

Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for Dog Control 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To summarise the consultation feedback on the draft PSPOs relating to 
dog controls, agree changes and to seek approval for the Senior Solicitor 
to make the Order in accordance with regulations published by the 
Secretary of State. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

The making of the Order will enable authorised officers to continue to 
enforce across the borough in relation to dog fouling and dog control 
measures. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
3.2 

That Cabinet agree to the making of PSPO as shown in Appendix 1.   
 
To defer the decision to introduce a limit on the maximum number of dogs 
that can be exercised by one person across the whole of the borough, and 
to explore opportunities to introduce a permit scheme with neighbouring 
Local Authorities and The Kennel Club. 

   
 3.3 To defer the decision to introduce any Order on Fleetwood Nature 

Reserve, allowing further discussion with Lancashire County Council. 
 

 3.4 To authorise the Senior Solicitor to correct any minor drafting errors that 
may be identified and make minor amendments including deletions and 
insertions that may be necessary to ensure the PSPO is accurate. 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

On 14 June 2017, The Parks, Street Scene and Open Spaces Portfolio 
Holder submitted a report setting out the rationale for making the Public 
Space Protection Order relating to dog control. The report recommended 
that the council should carry out a six week consultation on the draft 
PSPOs. The consultation started on 10 July and ended on 18 August. 
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

The PSPO statutory provisions arising from the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, mean that the council’s existing powers for 
dealing with irresponsible dog ownership issues need to be reviewed and 
updated. 
 
The report at Appendix 2 summarises the feedback from the consultation. 
 

 4.4 This report does not repeat the overview of the Portfolio Holder Report of 
the 14 June 2017, which summarised the legal background to the Orders 
and the need for introducing them within the borough. 

   
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
  

5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 

The Consultation Process 
The council notified a wide range of people and organisations of the 
consultation, including all of those that have to be consulted by law.   
 
It also consulted local statutory and voluntary organisations working with 
the wider community. 
 

 5.3 The consultation was prim
[...]
nger understanding of how the Orders can be implemented and 
reviewed and promoted. 
 

 
Step 7- Action Plan 

 

Please include any identified concerns/actions/issues in this action plan: 

The issues identified should inform your Service Plan and, if appropriate, your Consultation Plan 

Action 
 

In relation to responses received from the consultation process a number of amendments have been made to the 

Order and there is a commitment to review on going. 

 Step 8- Who needs to know about the outcomes of this assessment and how will 
they be informed? 

 

 Who needs 

to know 
(Please tick) 

How they will be informed 
 

Employees  Published on intranet 

Service users  Published with Cabinet report 

 

Partners and stakeholders 

 

 
 

Published with Cabinet report 

Others 

 

 Published with Cabinet report 

 

arm/ex/cab/cr/17/1810rh1 Appendix 4 Page 280



Document is Restricted

Page 281

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group - final report
	6 Cost Profiles - benchmarking results 2017/18
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21
	8 Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control
	8a Appendix 1 (part 1)
	Item 8 App 1 Maps - Schedule 3.pdf
	GC1
	GC2
	GC3
	OW1
	OW2A
	OW3
	OW4
	OW5
	OW6
	OW7
	TC1
	TC2
	TC3
	TC4
	TC5
	TC6
	TC7
	TC8
	TC9
	TC10
	TC11
	TC12
	TC13A
	PLF1
	PLF2
	PLF3
	PLF4
	PLF5
	PLF6
	PLF7
	FWD1
	FWD2
	FWD3
	FWD4
	FWD5
	FWD6
	FWD7A
	FWD8
	FWD9

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 4.pdf
	GC4
	GC5
	GC6
	OW2B
	OW10
	OW11
	OW12
	OW13
	OW14
	OW15
	OW16
	OW17
	TC14
	TC15
	TC16
	TC17
	TC18
	TC19
	PLF8
	PLF9
	PLF10
	PLF11
	PLF12
	PLF13
	PLF14
	FWD10
	FWD11
	FWD12
	FWD13
	FWD14
	FWD15
	FWD16
	FWD17
	FWD18
	FWD19
	FWD20

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 5.pdf
	TC13B
	FWD7B
	OW18
	FWD21

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 6.pdf
	TC8
	TC12
	TC3
	TC1
	FWD2
	FWD11
	FWD3
	FWD15
	FWD8
	FWD14
	FWD16
	FWD17
	FWD18
	PLF2
	PLF4
	PLF6
	PLF11
	PLF12
	OW11
	OW5
	OW1
	OW4
	OW6
	OW7
	OW2B


	8b Appendix 1 (part 2)
	Item 8 App 1 Maps - Schedule 3.pdf
	GC1
	GC2
	GC3
	OW1
	OW2A
	OW3
	OW4
	OW5
	OW6
	OW7
	TC1
	TC2
	TC3
	TC4
	TC5
	TC6
	TC7
	TC8
	TC9
	TC10
	TC11
	TC12
	TC13A
	PLF1
	PLF2
	PLF3
	PLF4
	PLF5
	PLF6
	PLF7
	FWD1
	FWD2
	FWD3
	FWD4
	FWD5
	FWD6
	FWD7A
	FWD8
	FWD9

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 4.pdf
	GC4
	GC5
	GC6
	OW2B
	OW10
	OW11
	OW12
	OW13
	OW14
	OW15
	OW16
	OW17
	TC14
	TC15
	TC16
	TC17
	TC18
	TC19
	PLF8
	PLF9
	PLF10
	PLF11
	PLF12
	PLF13
	PLF14
	FWD10
	FWD11
	FWD12
	FWD13
	FWD14
	FWD15
	FWD16
	FWD17
	FWD18
	FWD19
	FWD20

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 5.pdf
	TC13B
	FWD7B
	OW18
	FWD21

	Item 8 Appendix 1 Maps - Schedule 6.pdf
	TC8
	TC12
	TC3
	TC1
	FWD2
	FWD11
	FWD3
	FWD15
	FWD8
	FWD14
	FWD16
	FWD17
	FWD18
	PLF2
	PLF4
	PLF6
	PLF11
	PLF12
	OW11
	OW5
	OW1
	OW4
	OW6
	OW7
	OW2B


	8c Appendices 2 - 4
	Item 8 Appendix 2
	Item 8 Appendix 4
	Item 8 Appendix3A
	Item 8 Appendix3B
	Item 8 Appendix3C
	Item 8 Appendix3D
	Item 8 Appendix3E
	Item 8 Appendix3F
	Item 8 Appendix3G

	10 Variation of Ground Lease User Clause and Receipt of Premium Payment to Allow A3, A4, D2 and A1 Retailing at Jubilee Business Park, Cleveleys Promenade





Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 18 
October 2017 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor Alan Vincent, Leader of the Council and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Deputy Leader and Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor David Henderson, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Pete Murphy, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies:
None

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Marge Anderton, Howard Ballard and Rob Fail

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Ruth Hunter, Street Scene Manager
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer

Apologies:
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.14 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.15 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 September 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record.



CAB.16 Public questions 

None

CAB.17 Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group - final report 

The Chairman of the Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group and 
Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report to Cabinet 
detailing the work of the Waste and Recycling Collection Services task group 
and the Vice Chairman of the task group Councillor Howard Ballard 
introduced the report. 

The Leader expressed surprise that no Labour members were included 
amongst the members of the task group listed on the report and asked the 
Vice Chairman to pass on his thanks to the members of the task group for 
their hard work and a very good and well-presented report. The Street Scene, 
Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder affirmed that the replacement of the 
kerbside box with a fourth bin would form part of the negotiations when the 
contract was due for renewal.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed the following recommendations of the task group:

 That the council re-tests the market before making a decision about the 
provision of the waste and recycling collection service beyond April 
2020.

 That any future arrangement for the delivery of the waste and recycling 
collection service takes into account the requirements of the Local Plan 
including, in particular, the impact of additional properties planned for 
the borough.

 That the box currently used for dry recyclates be replaced by a bin.
 That a four-bin system for a two-stream collection on a four-weekly 

cycle be introduced.
 That all options for driving up recycling rates be considered, and 

implemented as appropriate. 

CAB.18 Cost Profiles - benchmarking results 2017/18 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the findings of the 
2017/18 benchmarking study, a key element used to demonstrate that the 
council has proper arrangements in place for securing value for money.

Cabinet discussed the benchmarking information and the difficulties in 
extrapolating accurate comparative information from the data due to the 
differences between accounting practices in other authorities.



Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the findings would be used in future service reviews to 
suggest approaches that might assist the council in making further 
efficiencies.

CAB.19 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 to 2020/21 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Head of Finance (s.151 
Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan for the financial years 2017/18 to 2020/21.

Decision taken

Cabinet considered the Medium Term Financial Plan and the consequential 
action required in order to address the issues resulting from the 3 year 
Financial Forecast, noted the revised expenditure projections incorporating 
the slippage from 2016/17, and the resulting impact on the level of the 
Council’s Reserves and Balances at 31st March 2017; and agreed the top-up 
and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated in Appendix 3 to the 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

CAB.20 Review of Consultation and Implementation of a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) for Dog Control 

The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder and Service 
Director People and Places submitted a report summarising the consultation 
feedback on the draft PSPOs relating to dog controls, and asked Cabinet to 
agree changes and grant approval for the Senior Solicitor to make the Order 
in accordance with regulations published by the Secretary of State.

Decision taken

Cabinet:

 agreed to the making of PSPO as shown in Appendix 1 of the report,
 deferred the decision to introduce a limit on the maximum number of 

dogs that can be exercised by one person across the whole of the 
borough in order to explore opportunities to introduce a permit scheme 
with neighbouring Local Authorities and The Kennel Club.

 deferred the decision to introduce any Order on Fleetwood Nature 
Reserve, to allow further discussion with Lancashire County Council,

 authorised the Senior Solicitor to correct any minor drafting errors that 
may be identified and to make minor amendments including deletions 
and insertions that may be necessary to ensure the PSPO is accurate.



CAB.21 Exclusion of public and press 

In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive had determined that the 
report submitted under item 10 of the agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it contained “exempt information”, as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 10 was considered, on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in category 3 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part 1 of
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and, that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information”.

CAB.22 Variation of Ground Lease User Clause and Receipt of Premium 
Payment to Allow A3, A4, D2 and A1 Retailing at Jubilee Business Park, 
Cleveleys Promenade 

The Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder and Service Director 
Performance and Innovation submitted a report seeking Cabinet approval for 
the proposed variation of the ground lease user clause to allow A1 - retail in 
addition to A3, A4 and D2 uses at the Jubilee Business Park.

Decision taken

Cabinet approved the proposed variation to the ground lease user clause for 
the receipt of a premium payment to the council (as landlord) and the sharing 
of any uplift in value on buildings on the site should their use be changed to 
A1 retail use in the future.

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.01 pm.

Date of Publication: 19 October 2017

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


